BiBr3-Catalyzed benzylation of alcohols. Stereochemistry
and mechanistic investigations
El Mehdi Keramane, Bernard Boyerp and Jean-Pierre Roque
Laboratoire de Chimie Organique Physique, UniversiteÂ Montpellier II, Place E. Bataillon, 34095 Montpellier Cedex 5, France
Received 3 July 2000; revised 20 December 2000; accepted 21 December 2000
AbstractÐWe have investigated the benzylation of optically active aliphatic alcohols (octan-2-ol and butan-2-ol) as well as cis and trans
2-methylcyclohexanol or (S)-(2)-menthol, catalyzed by bismuth (III) bromide in the presence of (2) or (^)-1-phenylethanol (PeOH). Under
mild conditions, aliphatic alcohols provided an equimolar mixture of diastereomeric ethers while alicyclic alcohols gave rise to ethers with

4.1. General
1H NMR was recorded in a Brucker Ace-250 instrument at
250 MHz in CDCl3 solutions. We used a numbering system
as presented in Scheme 4. GC analysis was performed with
a Delsi 330 apparatus. Optical rotations were measured
using a Perkin Elmer 241 polarimeter with speci®c rotations
determined at 208C. All starting materials, optically active
alcohols and BiBr3 were commercially available (Aldrich).
Benzylation reactions were performed following the general
procedure previously described.3
4.1.1. Compound I. d : 7.4 (m, 5H, C6H5), 4.6 and 4.3 (q,
1H, C8-H)p, 3.4 (q, 1H, C1-H), 1.5 (d, 3H, C8-CH3), 1.2±
1.6 (m, 10H, CH2 (2±6)), 1.1 (d, 3H, C1-CH3), 0.9 (t, 3H,
CH3(7)). p represents diastereomeric pairs.
4.1.2. Compound II. d : 7.4 (m, 5H, C6H5), 4.6 and 4.3 (q,
1H, C4-H)p, 3.3 (q, 1H, C1-H), 1.5 (d, 3H, C8-CH3), 1.4 (m,
2H, CH2(2)), 1.1 (d, 3H, C1-CH3), 0.8 (t, 3H, CH3(3)).
p represents diastereomeric pairs.
4.1.3. Compound III. d : 7.4 (m, 5H, C6H5), 4.6 and 4.3 (q,
1H, C7-H), 3.3 and 3.2 (quint., 1H, J�4, 8 Hz, C1-H)p, 1.5
(d, 3H, C7-CH3), 1 (d, 3H, C2-CH3), 0.9±2 (m, 10H, CH2
(2±6)). p represents diastereomeric pairs.
4.1.4. Compound IV. d : 7.4 (m, 5H, C6H5), 4.6 and 4.3 (q,
1H, C7-H), 2.9 and 2.7 (dt, 1H, J�4, 10 Hz, C1-H)p, 1.5 (d,
3H, C7-CH3), 1 (d, 3H, C2-CH3), 0.9±1.8 (m, 10H, CH2
(2±6)). p represents diastereomeric pairs.
4.1.5. Compound V. d : 7.4 (m, 5H, C6H5), 4.6 and 4.3 (q,
1H, C8-H)p, 3.2 and 3.0 (dt, 1H, J�5, 12 Hz, C1-H)p,
2.3 (m, 2H, CH2 (6)), 1.7 (m, 1H, C7-H), 1.5±1.6 (m,
4H, CH2 (3 and 4)), 1.5 (d, 3H, C8-CH3), 1 (m, 3H,
C5-CH3), 0.9 (m, 6H, C7-(CH3)2). p represents dia-
stereomeric pairs.
Scheme 3.
Scheme 4.
E. M. Keramane et al. / Tetrahedron 57 (2001) 1917±1921 1921
References
1. Boyer, B.; Keramane, E. M.; Montero, J. L.; Roque, J. P.
Synth. Commun. 1998, 28, 1737.
2. Boyer, B.; Keramane, E. M.; Arpin, S.; Montero, J. L.; Roque,
J. P. Tetrahedron 1999, 55, 1971.
3. Boyer, B.; Keramane, E. M.; Roque, J. P.; Pavia, A. A.
Tetrahedron Lett. 2000, 41, 2891.
4. Keramane, E. M.; Boyer, B.; Roque, J.-P. Tetrahedron 2001,
57, 1909±1916.
5. (a) Pearson, R. G. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1963, 85, 3533.
(b) Pearson, R. G. J. Chem. Educ. 1987, 64, 561. (c) Repichet,
S.; Leroux, C.; Hernandez, P.; Dubac, J.; Desmurs, J. R. J. Org.
Chem. 1999, 64, 6479 (and references cited therein).
6. (a) Reese, A. L.; McMartin, K.; Miller, D.; Wickham, P. P.
J. Org. Chem. 1973, 38, 764. (b) Nakamura, E.; Shimada, J.;
Kuwajima, J. Organometallics 1985, 4, 641. (c) Garrigues, B.;
Gonzaga, F.; Robert, H.; Dubac, J. J. Org. Chem. 1997, 62,
4880 (and references cited therein).
7. (a) Briand, G. G.; Burford, N. Chem. Rev. 1999, 99, 2601 (and
references cited therein). (b) Lange, K. C. H., Klapotke, T. M.
In The Chemistry of Organic Arsenic, Antimony and Bismuth